Voting Interest but the Minority Shareholder or Shareholders Have Certain Approval or Veto Rights”.  Accordingly, the Company did not control React-NTI LLC
and previously accounted for its investment under the equity method rather than by consolidation until the adoption of FIN 46R during the current quarter.

The Company has evaluated and considered for consolidation under FIN 46R certain 50% owned due to outstanding loans that the Company has with the entity,
members of the Company’s Board of Directors who are owners of the entity, and officers of the Company who are owners of the entity.  The Company did not
consolidate those entities as of February 28, 2005 as these conditions are considered temporary.  The Company will reevaluate all entities as of August 31, 2005
to determine which entities will be consolidated at that time.

6

As encouraged under FIN 46R the prior financial periods included in this filing have been restated.  The following are the summary of the prior period balance
sheet and statement of operations that were restated under the adoption of FIN 46R.

As Originally

Reported
As Currently

Reported

August 31,

2004
FIN 46 R

Adjustments
August 31,

2004

CURRENT ASSETS  $ 5,436,750 $ 550,467 $ 5,987,217
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   733,139  46,533  779,672
OTHER ASSETS   10,526,203  (120,590)  10,405,613
TOTAL ASSETS   16,696,092  476,410  17,172,502
CURRENT LIABILITIES   1,944,012  398,547  2,342,559
DEFERRED GROSS PROFIT   30,000   30,000
MINORITY INTEREST   —   77,863  77,863
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:   14,722,080  —   14,722,080
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 16,696,092 $ 476,410 $ 17,172,502

  Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

Originally
Reported

Currently
Reported

Originally
Reported

Currently
Reported

February 29,

2004
FIN 46 R

Adjustment
February 29,

2004
February 29,

2004
FIN 46 R

Adjustment
February 29,

2004

NORTH AMERICAN OPERATIONS

Sales  $ 2,543,648 $ 842,999 $ 3,386,647 $ 5,082,405 $ 1,368,921 $ 6,451,326
Cost of goods sold   1,209,119  705,432  1,914,551  2,522,232  1,140,298  3,662,530

Gross profit   1,334,529  137,567  1,472,096  2,560,173  228,623  2,788,796
Operating expenses   1,289,656  264,216  1,553,872  2,531,108  390,002  2,921,110
NORTH AMERICAN OPERATING

INCOME (LOSS)   44,873  (126,559)  (81,686)  29,065  (161,379)  (132,314)

INCOME FROM ALL CORPORATE

JOINT VENTURES AND HOLDING
COMPANIES   77,936  94,919  172,855  509,458  121,034  630,492

INTEREST INCOME   24,266  —   24,266  32,757  —   32,757
MINORITY INTEREST   —   31,640  31,640  —   40,345  40,345
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX

EXPENSE   147,075  —   147,075  571,280  —   571,280
INCOME TAX EXPENSE   65,000  —   65,000  116,000  —   116,000

NET INCOME  $ 82,075  —   $ 82,075 $ 455,280  —   $ 455,280

3.   STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

In accordance with Accounting Principles Board (APB) Opinion No. 25 and related interpretations, the Company uses the intrinsic value-based method for
measuring stock-based compensation cost which measures compensation cost as the excess, if any, of quoted market price of the Company’s common stock at the
grant date over the amount the employee must pay for the stock.  The Company’s general policy is to grant stock options at fair value at the date of grant. The
Company did not recognize any expense in the financial statements as they were all issued at fair market value.  Options and warrants issued to non-employees